SESSION LAWS
ofthe

STATE OF MINNESOTA

PASSED DURING THE FIFTY-EIGHTH
SESSION OF THE STATE LEGISLATURE
'~ COMMENCING JANUARY 6, 1953

CHAPTER 1—H, F. No. 3

[Not Coded]
An act to appropriate money from the General Revenue
Fund for the expenses of the Remsor of Statutes in dra,ftmg
bills for the 1953 legislature.

Be.it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .
Section 1. Revisor of Statutes; appropriations.’ .The -
sum of $15,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is -
hereby approprlated out of the General Revenue Fund in- the
state treasury not otherwise approprlated to the Revisor of
Statutes for the purpose of paying expenses incurred and
salaries of assistants temporarily employed in drafting- bills
for the 1953 Legislature, such sum to be available 1mmed1ately
Approved J anuary 28, 1953 .

. CHAPTER 2—H. F. No. 108

An act 'relatmg to the compensatwn of members of the
sehool board in common school districts containing 10 or more
townships,; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section. 128.17.
Be 1t _enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: -

_Section 1. Compensat:on " of Officers. Mlnnesota
Statutes 1949, Section 123.17, is amended to read ;



S
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123.17 In all common school districts composed of ten
or more townships each member of the school board in such
districts shall receive as annual compensation for his services
as a member of such board the amounts herein stated:

$200 a year where such district contains 30 public schools;
$400 g year where such district contains 81 public schools but
less than 61; $600 a year where such district contains 61
public schools but less than 91; $800 a year where such district
containg 91 public schools or more; provided, that in such
common districts containing less than 30 public schools and in
which is maintained a high school, the annual compensation
of the members of the school board shall be fixed at the annual
school meeting. : -

. In such districts containing more than 40 full and frac-
tional townships and having an assessed valuation, exelusive
of money and credits, of more than $8,000,000, each member of
the school board shall receive as annual compensation for his
services as a member of such board $600 a year.

Approved January 30, 1953.

CHAPTER 3—S. F. No., 9
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the nomination and election of the
. Judges of the municipal court in cities of the first class now
or hereafter having a population of more than 500,000 in-
habitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

* - Section 1. Minneapolis, municipal court; election of
judges. In any municipal court of this state in any city of
the first class now or hereafter having a population of more
than 500,000 inhabitants, when two or more judges of said
municipal court are to be nominated at a primary ¢ity election
or elected at a general city election, the notice of election shall
state the name of each judge whose successor is to be nomi-
nated or elected. Each judge of said municipal court holds a
separate non-partisan office. The official ballot shall contain
the names of all candidates for each such office, shall state
the number of judges to be elected and the number of candi-
dates for whom an elector may vote, and shall designate each
candidacy as “For the office of Judge of the Municipal Court
OF e to which. ..ol was
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